to these OTA contracts were recognized immediately. On June 9, 2011, the Company concluded that generally
accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, required the Company to reclassify its transactions under its OTAs as
sales-type leases instead of as operating leases. Accounting for OTA contracts as sales-type leases under GAAP
requires the Company to record revenue at the net present value of the future payments at the time customer
acceptance of its installed and operating energy management system is complete, rather than deferring revenue
recognition over the full term of the OTA contracts.
Throughout this Form 10-Q/A, all amounts presented from prior periods and prior period comparisons that have been
revised are labeled �As Restated� and reflect the balances and amounts on a restated basis.
The specific line-item effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements as of and for the three months ended December 31, 2009 as filed on Form 10-Q on February 9,
2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31,
2009

As
Previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Accounts receivable $ 13,397 $ 1,020 $ 14,417
Deferred tax assets, current 549 806 1,355
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,955 633 2,588
Total current assets 73,354 2,459 75,813
Property and equipment, net 30,732 (3,550) 27,182
Deferred tax assets, long-term 1,826 (1,227) 599
Accounts receivable, long-term � 3,686 3,686
Total assets 107,495 1,368 108,863

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity:
Accrued expenses 2,792 261 3,053

Shareholders� equity:
Retained earnings (deficit) (2,009) 1,107 (902)

7

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three months ended December 31, 2009 Nine months ended December 31, 2009

As
Previously

As
Previously

reported Adjustments As Restated reported Adjustments As Restated

Product revenue $ 17,205 $ 1,532 $ 18,737 $ 41,645 $ 4,234 $ 45,879
Cost of product revenue 10,633 1,227 11,860 27,727 3,002 30,729
Interest expense (67) 1 (66) (197) 5 (192)
Dividend and interest
income 49 108 157 248 291 539
Income tax expense
(benefit) (249) 467 218 (1,072) 420 (652)
Net income (loss) 807 (53) 754 (3,365) 1,107 (2,257)

Net income (loss) per
share attributable to
common shareholders �
basic $ 0.04 $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ (0.15) $ 0.05 $ (0.10)
Net income (loss) per
share attributable to
common shareholders �
diluted $ 0.04 $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ (0.15) $ 0.05 $ (0.10)
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding � basic 21,792,175 � 21,792,175 21,709,799 � 21,709,799
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding � diluted 22,567,575 � 22,567,575 21,709,799 � 21,709,799

8

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Nine months ended December 31, 2009

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net loss $ (3,365) $ 1,107 $ (2,257)
Deferred income tax benefit (1,234) 421 (813)
Accounts receivable (1,950) (1,019) (2,969)
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities 1,414 (4,165) (2,751)
Accrued expenses 633 105 738

Net cash used in operating activities (175) (3,551) (3,726)

Purchase of property and equipment (4,268) 126 (4,142)
Purchase of property and equipment leased to customers under
operating leases (5,328) 3,425 (1,903)

Net cash used in investing activities (4,254) 3,551 (703)
NOTE C � SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Principles of consolidation
The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Orion Energy Systems, Inc. and its
wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in
consolidation.
Basis of presentation
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP) for interim financial
information and with the rules and regulations of the Securities Exchange Commission. Accordingly, they do not